[Grant of Regional Funds.]

Resolution authorizing the Municipal Transportation Agency to accept and expend \$4,663,431 of Assembly Bill 664 funds for Municipal Railway Transit Projects, excluding administrative overhead costs.

WHEREAS, The Metropolitan Transportation Commission is authorized to make bridge toll net revenue available pursuant to the Assembly Bill 664 (AB 664) program; and,

WHEREAS, The Municipal Transportation Agency, City and County of San Francisco, is an eligible claimant for assistance pursuant to the AB 664 program; and,

WHEREAS, The AB 664 Bridge Toll Net Revenue program provides for \$4,663,431 of capital assistance to the Municipal Transportation Agency for Cable Car Vehicle Renovation, Rail Replacement, Overhead Rehabilitation and Motor Coach Replacement projects; now, therefore, be it,

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Municipal Transportation Agency to apply for, to accept and expend \$4,663,431 of AB 664 Bridge Toll Net Revenue Program funds for the purposes of Cable Car Vehicle Renovation, Rail Replacement, Overhead Rehabilitation and Motor Coach Replacement for the San Francisco Municipal Railway; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Municipal Transportation Agency is authorized to furnish whatever additional information as may be requested by the funding agencies in connection with this request.

**RECOMMENDED:** 

Mayor

EDWARD HARRINGTON

Controller



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:	031769	Date Passed:
Resolution author Assembly Bill 664 costs.	izing the Municipa funds for Municip	al Transportation Agency to accept and expend \$4,663,431 of pal Railway Transit Projects, excluding administrative overhead
December 9, 200	3 Board of Super	rvisors — ADOPTED
	Ayes: 10 - Am Peskin, Sandov Excused: 1 - N	
	File No. 031769	I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on December 9, 2003 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.
	EC 12 2003	Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Date Approved

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.